

No. 23-165

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERIFF OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSICA ROGERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIK W. SCHARF*
ROBERT L. BRONSTON
SCHARF APPELLATE GROUP
1395 Brickell Avenue
Suite 800
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 665-0475
(786) 382-7611
erik@appealsgroup.com

BRADFORD R. SOHN
THE BRAD SOHN LAW GROUP
1600 Ponce De Leon Blvd.
Suite 1205
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(786) 708-9750
brad@bradsohnlaw.com

[Additional Counsel Listed In Signature Block]

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	11
I. NO COURT ANYWHERE WOULD DIS- PUTE <i>MONELL</i> LIABILITY HERE BE- CAUSE THE JURY FOUND THE DEPUTIES COMMITTED A CONSTI- TUTIONAL VIOLATION	11
A. The Jury Expressly Found The Depu- ties Violated Fran’s Constitutional Rights, And The Sheriff Conceded The Jury Made That Finding	11
B. The Sheriff Conflates Constitutional Violations With Section 1983 Liability For An Individual Deputy	13
C. <i>Heller</i> Requires Only A Constitutional Violation, And <i>Barnett</i> Fully Com- plies	16
D. There Is No Confusion Among The Cir- cuits; Only The Sheriff Is Confused	19
II. NUMEROUS PROCEDURAL ISSUES BAR EFFECTIVE REVIEW	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Sheriff Claims His Questions Raise Clean Legal Issues When Actually Review Is For Abuse Of Discretion Under A Rule Never Used In The Manner Sought Here	26
B. The Sheriff's Questions Presented Sound In Verdict Inconsistency And Were Waived By His Conduct Below ...	28
C. Any Error Was Embedded In The Sheriff's Own Jury Instructions And Verdict Form, Further Precluding Review.....	30
D. The Sheriff Has Expressly Disavowed The Only Available Remedy	32
III. OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE <i>MONELL</i> VERDICT.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Baker v. City of Madison</i> , 67 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Barnett v. MacArthur</i> , 956 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 17-20, 22, 25, 28, 29
<i>Belair v. Lombardi</i> , 151 F.R.D. 698 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....	13, 16-25
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Crowson v. Washington County</i> , 983 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	15
<i>Evans v. Avery</i> , 100 F.3d 1033 (1st Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	35
<i>Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Fund For Animals v. Williams</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004), aff'd, 428 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>GO Computer v. Microsoft</i> , 508 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2007)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Garcia v. Salt Lake County</i> , 768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Gill v. Judd</i> , 941 F.3d 504 (11th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Goodgame v. Am. Cast Iron</i> , 75 F.3d 1516 (11th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Grabow v. County of Macomb</i> , 580 Fed. Appx. 300 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Grazier v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 328 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Heller Int’l Corp. v. Sharp</i> , 974 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Jacobs v. Ford</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 10265 (11th Cir. Apr. 15, 2022)	21
<i>Kendrick v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 341 (5th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Lubecki v. Omega Logging</i> , 674 F. Supp. 501 (W.D. Pa. 1987)	28
<i>Martin v. Cavalier Hotel Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>North v. Cuyahoga County</i> , 754 Fed. Appx. 380 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989).....	28
<i>Rogers v. Santa Rosa County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 856 Fed. Appx. 251 (11th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Rooney v. Watson</i> , 101 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1996).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Boggs</i> , 33 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>U.S. v. Nelson</i> , 712 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Waybright v. Frederick County</i> , 528 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2008)	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	18, 19
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1983	4, 9, 10, 12-14, 17, 18, 25, 30
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 50	9, 34, 35, 37
Rule 50(a)	36
Rule 50(b)	9, 36
Rule 51	32
Rule 59	26-29, 32
Rule 59(e)	9, 10, 26, 27, 28, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 10	21
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2504.1 (3d ed.)	29
9C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2558 (3d ed.)	30
11 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2805 (1973)	33
Wright & Miller, FP&P § 2554 (2021)	32
Wright & Miller, FP&P § 2810.1 (2021).....	27
